Accounting Practices, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Correction of Errors, due to the

effects of adjustments to IFRS 16 that were concluded by the Company for the year ended on

Azul S.A.

Notes to the Unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements
June 30, 2020
(In thousands of Brazilian reais, except when otherwise indicated)

19

December 31, 2019, and disclosed in its Annual Financial Statements, the Company is restating

the corresponding amounts for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, so that there is an

adequate comparative basis in the quarterly information.

The individual and consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2018, was restated in the

financial statements of December 31, 2019 with the retrospective adoption of CPC 06 (R2) and

IFRS 16. For this reason, the opening balance sheet is not presented in this restatement of the

interim information for the six months ended June 30, 2019.

The effects of IFRS 16 adjustments in the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 are shown

below:

 June 30,2019

As

reported

Adjustments

As

restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Asset

Current assets

Prepaid expenses (b) 122,844 (5,712) 117,132

Non-current assets
ROU - leased aircraft and other assets (a), (b), (c) 5,707,346 190,394 5,897,740
ROU - maintenance of leased aircraft (b) 771,588 9,081 780,669
Property, plant and equipment (b), (c) 2,158,607 42,914 2,201,521

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities (b) 1,243,096 15,462 1,258,558

Provisions (a) - 37,463 37,463

Other current liabilities (b) 238,857 1,091 239,948

Non-current liabilities

Loans and financing (c) 2,823,918 44,260 2,868,178

Lease liabilities (c)  8,305,250 (51,153) 8,254,097

Provisions (a) 87,921 705,400 793,321

Other non-current liabilities (b) 295,782 8,872 304,654

Equity

Accumulated losses (a), (b), (c) (4,128,085) (524,718) (4,652,803)

Azul S.A.

Notes to the Unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements
June 30, 2020
(In thousands of Brazilian reais, except when otherwise indicated)

20

Consolidated statement of net income (loss) For the three months ended

June 30, 2019

 For the six months ended

June 30, 2019

 As

reported  Adjustments

As

restated

As

reported  Adjustments

As

restated

Operating expense
Aircraft fuel (c)  (747,640) - (747,640)  (1,442,782) 2,302 (1,440,480)
Aircraft and other rent (c) (17,550) 17,550 -  (35,661) 35,661 -
Maintenance materials and repairs (c) (74,701) - (74,701)  (128,969) (2,998) (131,967)
Depreciation and amortization (a), (b), (c) (393,339) 1,785 (391,554)  (781,906) 5,358 (776,548)
Other operating expenses, net (c) (231,288) (17,550) (248,838)  (455,641) (34,966) (490,607)

Financial result
Financial expense (a), (b) (296,490) (16,576) (313,066)  (565,587) (31,568) (597,155)
Foreign currency exchange, net (a), (b) 191,210 12,513 203,723  109,907 3,544 113,451

Net income 345,493 (2,278) 343,215  483,171 (22,667) 460,504

Basic net income per common share - R$ 0.01 (0.00) 0.01  0.02 (0.00) 0.02
Diluted net income per common share - R$ 0.01 (0.00) 0.01  0.02 (0.00) 0.02
Basic net income per preferred share - R$ 1.01 (0,00) 1,01  1.42 (0.07) 1.35
Diluted net income per preferred share - R$ 1.00 (0,00) 1,00  1.41 (0.07) 1.34

For the six months ended

June 30, 2019

Cash Flows  As reported Adjustments  As adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income for the period 483,171 (22,667) 460,504

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to cash flows provided by

operating activities
Depreciation and amortization 781,906 (5,358) 776,548
Exchange (gain) and losses on assets and liabilities denominated in

foreign currency (173,823) (3,544) (177,367)
Interest (income) and expenses on assets and liabilities 393,807 31,568 425,375
Loss on sale of property and equipment and de-recognition of lease

contracts 38,502 47,966 86,468

Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Other liabilities (25,061) 23,487 (1,574)

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of property and equipment  (625,558) (56,535) (682,093)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from sale and leaseback 14,918 (14,918) -

a) Provision for the return of aircraft and engines - Costs resulting from maintenance events that will be carried out immediately before the return of aircraft to lessors (defined as
restoration events for the purposes of IFRS 16), are recognized as provisions from the beginning of the contract, provided they can be reasonably estimated, against the right to
use the aircraft, which is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the lease.

b) Corrections to implementation balances, accounting for sale and leaseback transactions and updating of floating rates for operating leases.

c) Reclassifications between Balance Sheet, Income Statement lines and between quarters in 2019.